
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 

Customer  Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

1 February 2012 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on WEDNESDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2012 at 2:00 PM, 
which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

 
 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: LAND NORTH WEST OF 

BENMEANACH, ISLE OF COLL  PA78 6TE 
 

  (a) Notice of Review and Supporting Papers (Pages 1 - 40) 
 

  (b) Comments by Interested Parties (Pages 41 - 54) 
 

  (c) Comments by Applicant (Pages 55 - 56) 
 

 
 
 
 

ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY 
 
Councillor Daniel Kelly Councillor Donald MacMillan 
Councillor Bruce Marshall  
  
 
 Contact: Hazel MacInnes   Tel: 01546 604269 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
WWW.ARGYLL-BUTE.GOV.UK/** 

 
 

NOTICE OF REVIEW 
 

Notice of Request for Review under Section 43(a)8 
of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 and the Town and 
Country Planning (Schemes of Delegation and Local Review Procedures 

(Scotland) Regulations 2008 
 
 

Important – Please read the notes on how to complete this form and use 

Block Capitals.  Further information is available on the Council’s Website.  
You should, if you wish, seek advice from a Professional Advisor on how to 

complete this form.  
 

 
 
(3)  Do you wish correspondence to be sent to you       or your agent 
 
 
(4)  (a)  Reference Number of Planning Application 
 
      (b)  Date of Submission 
 
      (c)  Date of Decision Notice (if applicable) 
 
(5)  Address of Appeal Property 
 
 
 

(1)  APPLICANT FOR REVIEW 

 

Name  

 

Address  

 

 

 

 

Postcode 

 

Tel. No. 

 

Email    

(2)  AGENT (if any) 

 

Name 

 

Address 

 

 

 

 

 

Postcode 

 

Tel. No. 

 

Email 

Ian Rae 

8, Shore Street 

Arinagour 

Isle of Coll 

PA78 6SY 

01879 230216 

gillnian@hotmail.com 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

OFFICIAL USE 
 
23 December 2011 

 
 
Date Received 

Ref: 

AB1 

x  

11/00732/PP 

10 May 2011 

27 October 2011 

Land North West of Benmeanach 
Isle Of Coll  
Argyll And Bute  
PA78 6TE 

Agenda Item 3aPage 1



(6)  Description of Proposal 
 
 
 
 
 
(7)   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Erection of a dwellinghouse and 
domestic shed. 

Please set out the detailed reasons for requesting the review:- 
 
In the report of handling (P) para 3, it states ‘It is also noted in this Study that gardens 
associated with new housing should be either left open or should be small and enclosed by low 
stone walls. A condition will therefore be attached to the grant of permission in order to remove 
certain permitted development rights in the interests of visual amenity and to protect the open 
character of the area.’ 
 
Condition 5 of the above planning application which states: 
5. Notwithstanding the provisions of Classes 1, 3, 5 and 7 of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) (Scotland) Order 1992 (as amended), no development shall 
take place within the curtilage of the dwellinghouse hereby approved without planning 
permission first being granted on an application made to the Planning Authority. 
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and to protect the open character of the site. 

 
My request is for the removal of condition 5 of the planning permission for the 
following reasons: 

1. This is a working croft and the low stone walling recommended is 
not appropriate to control livestock or enclose poultry, we will require stock 
fencing / netting as is used in the surroun
[...]
(‘the Council’). The appellant is Mr 
Ian Rae (“the appellant’). 
 
Planning Permission Reference Number 11/00732/PP for erection of dwelling house 
and domestic shed at Land North West of Benmeanach, Isle of Coll, Argyll (“the 
appeal site”) was granted subject to conditions on 27/10/11.  
 
Condition number 5 is subject of referral to a Local Review Body. 
 
5. Notwithstanding the provisions of Classes 1, 3, 5 and 7 of the Town and 

Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (Scotland) Order 
1992 (as amended), no development shall take place within the curtilage 
of the dwellinghouse hereby approved without planning permission first 
being granted on an application made to the Planning Authority. 

 
Reason:   In the interests of visual amenity and to protect the open character of the 

site. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE 
The site is located to the north of the B8071 to the north west part of the island in the 
area known as Clabhach.  The landscape can be described as rocky mosaic and 
filled with hollows and dotted with houses along the road edge.  The site occupies 
the lower northern section of a hollowed grazing field.  Rocky knolls exist to the west 
of the site.  There are two traditional houses to the east complete with traditional 
character features including low stone walls providing demarcation of the garden 
areas.   
 
SITE HISTORY 
No history relevant to this site, but an application on land immediately to the west of 
this site referred to in the report of handling as the subject of a revocation, was 
approved in August 2010 under reference 10/01335/PP. 
 
STATUTORY BASIS ON WHICH THE APPEAL SHOULD BE DECIDED 

Section 25 of the Town & Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 provides that 
where, in making any determination under the planning Acts, regard is to be had 
to the development plan, and the determination shall be made in accordance with 
the plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  This is the test for this 
application. 

 
STATEMENT OF CASE 
The determining issues in relation to the case are as follows: 
 

Whether or not the above mentioned planning condition has been reasonably 
applied and can be so defended or whether its variation would render the 
proposed development contrary to the Development Plan. 
 

Page 42



The Report of Handling (Appendix 1) sets out the Council’s assessment of the 
application in terms of Development Plan policy and other material considerations. 
 
REQUIREMENT FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND A HEARING 
It is considered that the Local Review Body will have all the information they need to 
determine the case. Given the above and that the proposal is small-scale, has no 
complex or challenging issues and received no third party representations, it is not 
considered that a Hearing is required.  
 
COMMENT ON APPELLANT’S SUBMISSION 
 
Condition 5 
The appellant has stated that he is aggrieved by condition 5 and has set out 6 
reasons for its removal.  In addition to the report of handling in appendix 1 the local 
planning authority will comment on each reason as set out below.   
 
Reason: 1 
This is a working croft and the low stone walling recommended is not appropriate to 
control livestock or enclose poultry, we will require stock fencing / netting as is used 
in the surrounding area of Clabhach.  
 
Comment: The condition only applies to the site area (red line boundary) as per plan 
reference F169/002 revision 2 which does not extend to the larger croft area.  This 
reason relates to the limit on Permitted Development Class 7 only.  Most of the 
curtilage is more than 20m away from the road, so what is limited by the condition is 
the right to erect walls, fencing or other means of enclosure up to 2m in height above 
ground level of any design or material.  It is intended that permission be sought for 
such fencing or walling to ensure that the open character of the area is not 
jeopardised by unsympathetic fencing or walling which could otherwise be installed.  
The condition makes no specific requirement for the use of low stone walls, but 
merely seeks control over what details are proposed.  Low stone walls with or 
without a wire top, or a stockproof rylock and post fence would be suitable to the 
area and would match in with neighbouring properties.  Netting for poultry areas 
within the garden may also be acceptable.  The planning condition does not apply to 
the croft area beyond the residential curtilage. 
 
Reason: 2 
The recommendation of the report to ‘remove certain permitted development rights’ 
has turned into a condition that imposes a blanket ban on permitted development.  
 
Comment: The condition removes classes 1, 3, 5 and 7 of the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) (Scotland) Order 1992 (GPDO) covering: 
 

• Class 1 - The enlargement, improvement or other alteration of a 
dwellinghouse. 

• Class 3 - The provision within the curtilage of a dwellinghouse of any building 
or enclosure, swimming or other pool required for a purpose incidental to the 
enjoyment of the dwellinghouse, or the maintenance, improvement or other 
alteration of such a building or enclosure. 

Page 43



• Class 5 - The erection or provision within the curtilage of a dwellinghouse of a 
container for the storage of oil. 

• Class 7 - The erection, construction, maintenance, improvement or alteration 
of a gate, fence, wall or other means of enclosure. 

 
This is not a “blanket ban” on permitted development.  This only applies to the 
consented house curtilage and only removes certain rights.  The Council’s 
Landscape Capacity Study states that buildings should be sited appropriately to 
avoid impacting on views from the road to the coast.  The classes of permitted 
development that have been removed are those that involve development types that 
could otherwise most impact on views from the main road out to the coast.  Rather 
than ban those works altogether, the condition imposes a requirement to obtain 
planning permission (with the payment of no application fee), to ensure that such 
works are undertaken sensitively to the environment within which they are situated. 
 
The applicant’s reference to the working of the croft is misleading as the condition 
does not affect the croft beyond the residential curtilage.  The applicant will still have 
access to part 6 of the GPDO specifically Class 18 covering “the carrying out on 
agricultural land comprised in an agricultural unit of: 
 

(a) works for the erection, extension or alteration of a building;  
(b) the formation, alteration or maintenance of private ways; or  
(c) any excavation or engineering operations.” 

 
House extensions, domestic outbuildings, oil tanks and high fencing or walling can 
adversely impact on key views and open character in a rural area. It should be noted 
that the applicant has received planning permission for a domestic shed as part of 
the approval already. 
 
Reason: 3 
The site, unlike most of Coll, has no special or sensitive designations and is classed 
a rural opportunity area in the Local Plan. 
 
Comment: Whilst the site is not covered by any statutory designations, it is important 
on any site to ensure high quality development, to protect existing character, and 
retain the unique sense of place offered.  In this instance, low stone walling or post 
and rylock fencing is often used by properties to demark boundaries and therefore 
assists in creating a unique sense of place which is important to preserve as per 
local plan policies ENV1 and ENV19 and the Coll Sustainable Design Guide. The 
rural character of the area is also underpinned by sensitive residential development, 
which can be undone by unsympathetic additions at a later date.  Notably, many 
natural heritage designations have no impact on permitted development rights, and 
the matter is regularly considered separately from statutory designations.   
 
In this instance it is considered that withou
[...]
ppear to support the general efficiency 
drive in the public sector that is particularly topical at the moment. 
 
Comment: The removal of limited permitted development rights will not impact on the 
workings of the croft beyond the residential curtilage.  Only classes 1, 3, 5 and 7 of 
the GPDO that have been restricted within the residential curtilage alone. The 
appellant will only have to apply for house extensions, further domestic outbuildings 
in addition to the shed granted as part of the permission, oil storage tanks, and any 
new boundary treatment around or within the curtilage.  It is not clear how this 
impacts on the workings of the rest of the croft.   
 
Reason: 6 
The ‘study’ mentioned in the report, that is used as the only evidence to support the 
imposition of a condition, has not been adopted by the council despite being 
published in 2006 and its recommendations have generally been ignored or 
contradicted by the 2009 Local Plan, the Isle of Coll design guide and recent 
planning decisions. 
 
Comment:  Although the Island of Coll Landscape Capacity for New Housing Final 
Report May 2006 was never formally adopted it is still prudent to consider the 
landscape character references and types and also the recommendations in terms of 
design to ensure appropriate development happens in the right places.  It should be 
noted that within the adopted Isle of Coll Sustainable Design Guidance specifically 
states that “garden spaces are often delineated by drystone walls”.  Although the 
landscape study is specifically referenced within the report this stance is backed up 
by the Design Guide which has been adopted.   

Page 45



 
The planning condition does not oblige the use of stone walls, but limits the right to 
utilise any material on fencing, walling or other means of enclosure of up to 2m in 
height above ground levels, which could otherwise occur.  Controlling such means of 
enclosure remains necessary.   
 
CONCLUSION 
Section 25 of the Tow
[...]
 to work starting on site 
these visibility splays shall be cleared of all obstructions above the level of the 
adjoining carriageway and thereafter maintained to the satisfaction of the Planning 
Authority.  

 
The vehicular access granted consent shall be constructed to at least base course 
level prior to any work starting on the erection of the dwellinghouse which it is 
intended to serve and the final wearing surface of the road shall be applied prior to 
the first occupation of the dwellinghouse.  

 
Reason: In the interests of road safety to ensure the proposed development is served 
by a safe means of vehicular access and in accordance with LP TRAN 4 of The 
Argyll and Bute Local Plan 2009. 
 

4. Prior to the commencement of works on site full details of the turning and parking 
provision for cars shall be drawn up in consultation with the Area Roads Manager 
and shall be submitted to and approved in writing by Argyll and Bute Council as 
planning authority.  The parking and turning area shall be provided prior to the 
occupation of the dwellinghouse. 

 
Reason: In the interests of road safety and to comply with Policy LP TRAN 6 of the 
Argyll and Bute Local Plan 2009. 
 

5. Notwithstanding the provisions of Classes 1, 3, 5 and 7 of the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) (Scotland) Order 1992 (as amended), no 
development shall take place within the curtilage of the dwellinghouse hereby 
approved without planning permission first being granted on an application made to 
the Planning Authority. 

 
 Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and to protect the open character of the 

site. 
 
       6. The development shall be implemented in accordance with the details specified on 

the application form dated 10th of May 2011 and the approved drawing reference 
numbers: 

 

Page 52



• Plan 1 of 4(Location Plan) 
• Plan 2 of 4(Site Plan) 
• Plan 3 of 4(Elevations and floor plans) 
• Plan 4 of 4(Shed Elevations and Floor Plans) 

Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held in the COUNCIL 

CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  
on WEDNESDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2012  

 
 

Present: Councillor Daniel Kelly (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Donald MacMillan Councillor Bruce Marshall 
   
Attending: Iain Jackson, Governance Officer (Adviser) 
 Hazel MacInnes, Committee Services Officer (Minute Taker) 
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  There were no apologies for absence. 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  There were no declarations of interest. 

 
 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: LAND NORTH WEST OF 

BENMEANACH, ISLE OF COLL  PA78 6TE 
  The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and advised that parties to 

the Review were not permitted to address the Local Review Body.  He 
advised that the only participants entitled to speak would be the Members 
of the Local Review Body panel and Mr Jackson, who would provide 
procedural advice if required. 
 
The Chair advised that his first task would be to establish whether or not 
the panel felt they had sufficient information in front of them to come to a 
decision on the review to which Members agreed that they did. 
 
Members therefore proceeded to deliberate on the application. 
 
Councillor Marshall told the panel that the applicant had clear intentions to 
remain on the island and farm the croft but had an issue with condition 5 
that had been placed on the planning permission by the Planning 
Authority. 
 
Councillor Kelly advised that he could not see why the applicant had an 
issue with condition 5 as it only affected the area within the red boundary 
and not any other part of the croft. 
 
Mr Jackson advised that the permitted development rights would have 
allowed the applicant to erect a boundary fence/wall up to 2m in height.  
The Planning Authority had felt that it was appropriate to place the 
condition on the planning permission, removing the classes of permitted 
development, in order to protect the open rural character of the area.  It 
did not necessarily mean that the Planning Authority would, for example, 
refuse an application for a 2m high boundary; it was more a means of 
controlling what type of boundary was used.   
 
Councillor Marshall added that the applicant may wish a 2m high fence to 



control poultry, and to stop them entering the cottage garden, rather than 
to stop them escaping the croft. 
 
Councillor MacMillan advised that he agreed with the Planning Authority; 
that condition 5 was suitable and that there was no need for its removal 
as it had not been placed to stop any type of development.  He added that 
should the applicant apply for planning permission for any development 
within the curtilage of the dwellinghouse, then there would be no charge 
for this. 
 
Councillor Kelly moved that Condition 5 remain as part of the grant of 
planning permission issued by the Planning Authority. 
 
Decision 
 
The Argyll and Bute Local Review Body unanimously agreed to refuse the 
request for review as they were of the opinion that Condition 5 placed on 
the grant of Planning Permission by the Planning Authority was a suitable 
condition. It was not there to prevent any development but to control the 
type of development; in order to protect the visual amenity and the open 
rural character of the area. 
 

 




